FISPE122TPIEX00
IT
è un marchio registrato da
SBS S.p.A.
SEDE
Via Circonvallazione s/n
I-28010 Miasino (NO)
Tel. 0322 980909

conductors and diameter between 0.6 and 0.8 mm
•	 recommended wire stripping approx. 5 mm
•	 color codification: red = + (positive) bus conductor,
black = − (negative) bus conductor
Warning! Incorrect disposal of this product may
cause serious damage to the environment and hu-
man health. Please be informed about the correct
disposal procedures for waste collecting and pro-
cessing provided by local authorities.
!
Note. The configuration and commissioning of KNX
devices require specialized skills. To acquire these
skills, you should attend the workshops at KNX certi-
fied training centers.i
Product
code
Application
software
(## = release)
Comm.
objects
(max nr.)
Group
adresses
(max nr.)
EK-E12-TP APEKE12TP##.knxprod 229 254
EK-E22-TP APEKE22TP##.knxprod 229 254
!
Warning! The electrical connection of the device
can be carried out only by qualified personnel. The
incorrect installation may result in electric shock
or fire. Before making the electrical connections,
make sure the power supply has been turned off.
Note. Rockers, plate and possible frame for completing
the device must be ordered separately. For more in-
formation on available materials, colours and finishes,
see also the ekinex® product catalog or browse www.
ekinex.com.
i
Note. Programming pushbutton and LED are acces-
sible from the front side of the device. It is better ad-
dressing the device before the final assembly of the
rockers. Once the addressing has been performed, the
device configuration can be later downloaded without
pressing the programming pushbutton.
i
!
Warning! In order to supply the KNX bus lines use
only KNX bus power supplies (e.g. ekinex EK-AB1-
TP or EK-AG1-TP). The use of other power supplies
can compromise the communication and damage
the devices connected to the bus.
Code Led colours Mounting
EK-E12-TP blue / green
with frame
EK-E12-TP-RW red / white
EK-E12-TP-BG-NF blue / green
without frame 1
EK-E12-TP-RW-NF red / white
EK-E12-TP-BG-NFW blue / green
without frame 2
EK-E12-TP-RW-NFW red / white
EK-E22-TP n.a. with frame
EK-E22-TP-NF n.a. without frame 1
EK-E22-TP-NFW n.a. without frame 2
EN
Mounting with frame (‘NF series)
Carry out the following steps:
•	 insert the metallic support (f) on the adapter (g);